No. 286

AN ACT

SB 263

Amending the act of May 27, 1949 (P.L.1903), entitled "An act providing for powers, responsibilities, duties and limitations of the Governor, Adjutant General, Department of Military Affairs, Pennsylvania State Armory Board, Military Reservation Commission in connection with the armed Military and Naval forces and the internal security of the Commonwealth; for the definition, organization, powers and limitations of the unorganized militia, Pennsylvania National Guard, Pennsylvania Guard, Naval Militia, Pennsylvania Naval Militia and for coordination with the government of the United States in the organization and functioning of the Pennsylvania National Guard and the National Guard of the United States apportioned the Commonwealth," further providing for technicians.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 504, act of May 27, 1949 (P.L.1903), known as "The Military Code of 1949," amended November 10, 1959 (P.L.1473), is amended to read:

Section 504. [Caretakers and Clerks (Technicians).—The Adjutant General shall approve all appointments of caretakers and clerks authorized by the laws of the United States to care for Federal property and assist in the administration of the Pennsylvania National Guard, respectively. The appointment of personnel falling in these two categories will not be made without meeting all the requirements and qualifications imposed by the Government of the United States.] Technicians.—The Adjutant General shall approve all appointments of technicians authorized by the laws of the United States, to perform the following duties:

(1) The administration and training of the National Guard, and

(2) The maintenance and repair of supplies issued to the National Guard or the armed forces.

The appointment of personnel falling in this category will not be made without meeting all of the requirements and qualifications imposed by the Department of the Army or the Department of the Air Force, as the case may be. APPROVED-The 6th day of December, A. D. 1972.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 286.

C. Ne Lover Tucker

Secretary of the Commonwealth.